RESOLUTION 10430

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, TO DEDICATE A PORTION OF BLOCK 11, COUNTRY CLUB ADDITION AS PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF SECTION 7-3-4446, MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED.

* * * * * * * * * *

WHEREAS, the State of Montana and City of Great Falls intend to use Federal transportation funds for a pavement preservation project upon Fox Farm Road within the incorporated limits of the City of Great Falls; and

WHEREAS, said project will include the upgrade of corner ADA ramps to current standards; and

WHEREAS, the City of Great Falls is the owner of a parcel of land known as "Meadowlark Park" and legally described as Block 11, Country Club Addition; and

WHEREAS, the existing ADA ramp at the corner of Fox Farm Road and Juniper Avenue is on park property and is outside of the public right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Highway Administration requires improvements made with Federal Transportation funding to be upon property that is held permanently as public right-of-way.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, HEREBY APPROVES:

The dedication and acceptance as public-right-of-way, and incorporation into the right-of-way of Juniper Avenue, of approximately 108 square feet of Block 11, Country Club Addition, as shown on the attached Exhibit A, and with an effective date of September 14, 2021.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by	the City Commission of the City of Great Falls,
Montana, on this 7th day of September,	2021.

	Bob Kelly, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Lisa Kunz, City Clerk		
(SEAL OF CITY)		
APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:		

EXHIBIT A

RESOLUTION 10430



